
255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received: 09/16/10

Perchlorate by Ion Chromatography 
EPA Method 314.0

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: RSAM-5-Post Soil
Lab ID: PES10091623-01A
Date Sampled 09/15/10 15:55

Perchlorate 2,100 200 pg/Kg 09/16/10 11:25 09/16/10

Client ID: RSAlVI-6-Post Soil
Lab ID: PES 10091623-02A
Date Sampled 09/15/10 15:59

Perchlorate 153 20.0 pg/Kg 09/16/10 11:25 09/16/10

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D.. Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner. Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas. NV * (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 ' infotoalpha-analylical.com 

. Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16.

it

9/17/10 
Report Date
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255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916) 393-7398
Date Received : 09/16/10

Metals by ICPMS 
EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: RSAM-5-Post Soil
Lab ID: PES10091623-01A Boron (B) ND 20 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Date Sampled 09/15/10 15:55 Sodium (Na) 900 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10

Magnesium (Mg) 9,600 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Potassium (K) 2,500 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Calcium (Ca) 36,000 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Chromium (Cr) 15 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/17/10
Manganese (Mn) 330 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Iron (Fe) 18,000 500 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Cobalt (Co) 7.0 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Arsenic (As) 3.5 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Lead (Pb) 7.5 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10

Client ID: RSAM-6-Post Soil
Lab ID : PES 10091623-02A Boron (B) ND 20 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Date Sampled 09/15/10 15:59 Sodium (Na) 380 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10

Magnesium (Mg) 7,800 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Potassium (K) 2,600 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Calcium (Ca) 20,000 100 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Chromium (Cr) 13 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/17/10
Manganese (Mn) 410 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Iron (Fe) 19,000 500 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Cobalt (Co) 8.1 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Arsenic (As) 2.5 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10
Lead (Pb) 8.4 1.0 mg/Kg 09/16/10 10:23 09/16/10

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento. CA * (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / info/rialpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16. 9/2^fo 

Report Date
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255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
17-Sep-10 QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091623

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 17 Batch ID: 25058 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 13:52
Sample ID: MB-25058 Units: pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100916A Prep Date: 09/16/2010 11:25
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate ND 20
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 15 Batch ID: 25058 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 13:15
Sample ID: LCS-25058 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100916A Prep Date: 09/16/2010 11:25
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 229 200 250 92 85 115
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 19 Batch ID: 25058 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 14:29
Sample ID: 10091623-01 AMS Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100916A Prep Date: 09/16/2010 11:25
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 2380 2000 250 2098 112 80 120
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 20 Batch ID: 25058 Analysis Date: 09/16/201014:47
Sample ID: 10091623-01AMSD Units: pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100916A Prep Date: 09/16/2010 11:25
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 2380 2000 250 2098 112 80 120 2378 0.1(15)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
21-Sep-10 QC Summary Report

Work Order:
10091623

Method Blank Type: MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 091510.B\117_M.D\ Batch ID: 25057 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 16:45
Sample ID: MB-25057 Units : mg/Kg Run ID:ICP/MS_100915C Prep Date: 09/16/2010 10:23
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) ND 20
Sodium (Na) ND 100
Magnesium (Mg) ND 100
Potassium (K) ND 100
Calcium (Ca) ND 100
Chromium (Cr) ND 1
Manganese (Mn) ND 1
Iron (Fe) ND 500
Cobalt (Co) ND 1
Arsenic (As) ND 1
Lead (Pb) ND 1
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 091510.B\118_M.D\ Batch ID: 25057 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 16:51
Sample ID: LCS-25057 Units: mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MS_100915C Prep Date: 09/16/2010 10:23
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 24.4 20 25 98 80 120
Sodium (Na) 4910 100 5000 98 . 80 120
Magnesium (Mg) 4940 100 5000 99 80 120
Potassium (K) 5170 100 5000 103 80 120
Calcium (Ca) 5210 100 5000 104 80 120
Chromium (Cr) 23.7 1 25 95 80 120
Manganese (Mn) 259 1 250 104 80 120
Iron (Fe) 5530 500 5000 111 80 120
Cobalt (Co) 24.7 1 25 99 80 120
Arsenic (As) 24.5 1 25 98 80 120
Lead (Pb) 24 1 25 96 80 120
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 091510.B\123_SSS.D\ Batch ID: 25057 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 17:55
Sample ID: 10091423-02AMS Units: mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MS_100915C Prep Date: 09/16/2010 10:23
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 25.3 20 25 0 101 75 125
Sodium (Na) 4490 100 5000 104.3 88 75 125
Magnesium (Mg) 6900 100 5000 2992 78 75 125
Potassium (K) 5350 100 5000 882.2 89 75 125
Calcium (Ca) 7850 100 5000 4185 73 75 125 M2
Chromium (Cr) 30.7 1 25 8.088 90 75 125
Manganese (Mn) 427 1 250 210.4 86 75 125
Iron (Fe) 17900 500 5000 13490 88 75 125
Cobalt (Co) 28.5 1 25 4.671 95 75 125
Arsenic (As) 52.1 1 25 32.87 77 75 125
Lead (Pb) 39.8 1 25 21.34 74 75 125 M2

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 091510.B\124_SS.D\ Batch ID: 25057 Analysis Date: 09/16/2010 17:44
Sample ID: 10091423-02AMSD Units : mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MS_100915C Prep Date: 09/16/2010 10:23
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 26.6 20 25 0 106 75 125 25.28 5.1(20)
Sodium (Na) 4690 100 5000 104.3 92 75 125 4487 4.4(20)
Magnesium (Mg) 7250 100 5000 2992 85 75 125 6897 5.0(20)
Potassium (K) 5750 100 5000 882.2 97 75 125 5348 7.2(20)
Calcium (Ca) 8540 100 5000 4185 87 75 125 7846 8.4(20)
Chromium (Cr) 33.1 1 25 8.088 99.8 75 125 30.7 7.4(20)
Manganese (Mn) 463 1 250 210.4 101 75 125 426.5 8.1(20)
Iron (Fe) 19100 500 5000 13490 113 75 125 1790C1 6.6(20)
Cobalt (Co) 30.6 1 25 4.671 104 75 125 28.49 7.0(20)
Arsenic (As) 54 1 25 32.87 85 75 125 52.06 3.7(20)
Lead (Pb) 42.6 1 25 21.34 85 75 125 39.79 6.8(20)



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
21-Sep-K) 

Comments:
QC Summary Report

Work Order:
10091623

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.

M2 — Matrix spike recovery was low, the method control sample recovery was acceptable.



Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108310 Sierra
Environmental 
Monitoring, Inc.

Date: 9/20/2010
Client: ALP-855
Taken by: C. Schreier
PO #:

Dear Reyna Vallejo,

It is the policy of Sierra Environmental Monitoring, Inc to strictly adhere to a comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan 
that insures the data presented in this report are both accurate and precise. Sierra Environmental Monitoring, Inc. 
maintains accreditation in the State of Nevada (NV-15) and the State of California (ELAP 2526).

The data presented in this report were obtained from the analysis of samples received under a chain of custody. Unless 
otherwise noted below, samples were received in good condition, properly preserved and within the hold time for the 
requested analyses. Any anomalies associated with the analysis of the samples have been flagged with appropriate 
explanation in the Analysis Report section of this Laboratory Report.

General Comments:

- There are no general comments for this report.

Individual Sample Comments:
- There are no specific comments that are associated with these samples.

Approved By: Date:

9/20/2010

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid 
for this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that the client 
assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 3 
1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404 
sem@sem-analytical.com

John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager



Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108310 Sierra
Environmental 
Monitoring, Inc.

Date: 9/20/2010
Client: ALP-855
Taken by: C. Schreier
PO #:

Analysis Report

Sample ID: Customer Sample ID Date Sampled Time Sampled Date Received
S201009-1033 PES10091623-01 - RSAM-5-Post Soil 9/15/2010 3:55 PM 9/16/2010

Parameter Method Result Units
Reporting

Limit Analyst
Date

Analyzed
Data
Flag

Total Recoverable Metals - Acid Dig 
Uranium - ICP-MS

EPA 200.2
EPA 200.8

Completed
1 mg/Kg 1

Kleinworth
Li

9/16/2010
9/16/2010

Sample ID: Customer Sample ID Date Sampled Time Sampled Date Received
S201009-1034 PES 10091623-02 - RSAM-6-Post Soil 9/15/2010 3:59 PM 9/16/2010

Reporting Date Data
Parameter Method Result Units Limit Analyst Analyzed Flag

Total Recoverable Metals - Acid Dig EPA 200.2 Completed Kleinworth 9/16/2010
Uranium - ICP-MS EPA 200.8 <1 mg/Kg 1 Li 9/16/2010

Data Flag Legend:

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 2 of 3 
1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404 
sem@sem-analytical.com

John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager



Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108310 Sierra
Environmental 
Monitoring, Inc.

Date: 9/20/2010
Client: ALP-855
Taken by: C. Schreier
PO #:

Quality Control Report

Parameter LCS, %
Recovery

MS, % 
Recovery

MSD, % 
Recovery

RPD, % Method Blank

Uranium - ICP-MS 99.0 93.0 93.0 0.45 <1 mg/Kg

1 Legend: LCS- Laboratory Control Standard 
RPD- Relative Percent Difference

MS- Matrix Spike MSD- Matrix Spike Duplicate

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 3 of 3 
1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404 
sem@sem-analytical.com

John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager
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California Laboratory Services
3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

September 20, 2010 CLS Work Order #: CTI0661 
COC #:

Reyna Vallejo
Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks 
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Project Name: PES10091624

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/16/10 15:00. 
Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP approved 
methodologies. 1 certify that the results are in compliance both technically and for completeness.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

James Liang, Ph.D. 
Laboratory Director

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233



California Laboratory Services

Page 2 of 6 09/20/10 15:16

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091624
Project Number: PES10091624 CLS Work Order #: CTI0661

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A

Analyte
Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

PES10091624-01A (RSAM-5-Post Soil) (CTI0661-01) Soil Sampled: 09/15/10 15:55 Received: 09/16/10 15:00
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50 ggAg 10 CT06957 09/17/10 09/20/10 EPA 8081A
Endrin ketone ND 50 " " » II " II
Aldrin ND 10 M it " II II II
alpha-BHC ND 20 II it " II 11 11
beta-BHC ND 100 H " 11 II H
delta-BHC ND 100 " li " » II
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 100 " 11 " II
Chlordane-technical ND 200 " li " II "
4,4'-DDD ND 150 "
4,4'-DDE ND 150 " ’’
4,4'-DDT ND 150 » " " "
Dieldrin ND 10 " n " "
Endosulfan I ND 150 » il " » "
Endosulfan II ND 150 ll " II 11 "
Endosulfan sulfate ND 150 » II It 11
Endrin ND 150 " ” II
Endrin aldehyde ND 150 " " II
Heptachlor ND 50 " ” 11 "
Heptachlor epoxide ND 20 ’’ " 11 "
Methoxychlor ND 150 ” " " 11
Toxaphene ND 200 " " " " II

Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 86% 46-139 ,, „ tl ft
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 101 % 52-141 " " ft ft

PES10091624-02A (RSAM-6-Post Soil) (CTI0661-02) Soil Sampled: 09/15/10 15:59 Received: 09/16/10 15:00
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50 PgAg 10 CT06957 09/17/10 09/20/10 EPA 8081A
Endrin ketone ND 50 » » " " " "
Aldrin ND 10 » " "
alpha-BHC ND 20 " " " " "
beta-BHC ND 100 » " » •> " ”

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



California Laboratory Services

Page 3 of 6 09/20/10 15:16

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES 10091624
Project Number: PES 10091624 CLS Work Order #: CTI0661

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A

Analyte
Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

PES10091624-02A (RSAM-6-Post Soil) (CTI0661-02) Soil Sampled: 09/15/10 15:59 Received: 09/16/10 15:00
delta-BHC ND 100 pg/kg 10 CT06957 " 09/20/10 EPA 8081A
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 100 " » 11 II
Chlordane-technical ND 200 " 11 II
4,4'-ODD ND 150 " 11 II
4,4'-DDE ND 150 11 H
4,4'-DDT ND 150 tt
Dieldrin ND 10 " 11 "
Endosulfan I ND 150 " II "
Endosulfan II ND 150 II "
Endosulfan sulfate ND 150 II
Endrin ND 150 " II II
Endrin aldehyde ND 150 » II tt
Heptachlor ND 50 11 tt
Heptachlor epoxide ND 20 " IT tl
Methoxychlor ND 150 " II II
Toxaphene ND 200 " II II

Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 86 % 46-139 n « tt
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 110% 52-141 " " tt

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



California Laboratory Services

Page 4 of 6 09/20/10 15:16

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES 10091624
Project Number: PES 10091624

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0661

COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch CT06957 - LUFT-DHS GCNV
Blank (CT06957-BLK1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin ND 1.0 Pg/kg
alpha-BHC ND 2.0 "
beta-BHC ND 10
delta-BHC ND 10
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 10
Chlordane-technical ND 20 "
4,4-DDD ND 15 "
4,4'-DDE ND 15 "
4,4-DDT ND 15
Dieldrin ND 1.0
Endosulfan I ND 15 "
Endosulfan II ND 15 "
Endosulfan sulfate ND 15 "
Endrin ND 15
Endrin aldehyde ND 15
Heptachlor ND 5.0 "
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 "
Methoxychlor ND 15 »
Mirex ND 10
Toxaphene ND 20
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 6.17 " 8.33 74 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.40 " 8.33 101 52-141

LCS (CT06957-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 10.9 1.0 PgAg 16.7 65 47-132
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.2 10 16.7 73 56-133
4,4-DDT 11.4 15 » 16.7 68 46-137
Dieldrin 13.2 1.0 " 16.7 79 44-143
Endrin 15.6 15 " 16.7 94 30-147
Heptachlor 10.9 5.0 16.7 65 33-148
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 5.27 " 8.33 63 46-139

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



California Laboratory Services

Page 5 of 6 09/20/10 15:16

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES 10091624
Project Number: PES10091624

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0661

COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch CT06957 - LUFT-DHS GCNV
LCS (CT06957-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.46 Mg/kg 8.33 102 52-141

LCS Dup (CT06957-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 11.2 1.0 Fg/kg 16.7 67 47-132 3 30
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.6 10 16.7 76 56-133 3 30
4,4-DDT 12.1 15 16.7 73 46-137 6 30
Dieldrin 13.8 1.0 16.7 83 44-143 5 30
Endrin 16.3 15 16.7 98 30-147 5 30
Heptachlor 11.3 5.0 16.7 68 33-148 4 30
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 5.58 8.33 67 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.00 8.33 96 52-141

Matrix Spike (CT06957-MS1) Source: CT10661-01 Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 16.2 10 Pg/kg 16.7 ND 97 47-138
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.0 100 16.7 ND 72 38-144
4,4'-DDT 14.4 150 " 16.7 ND 86 41-157
Dieldrin 17.2 10 " 16.7 ND 103 46-155
Endrin 19.8 150 " 16.7 ND 119 34-149
Heptachlor 15.6 50 16.7 ND 93 36-155
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 19.8 20.8 95 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 23.1 20.8 111 52-141

Matrix Spike Dup (CT06957-MSD1) Source: CTI0661-01 Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 15,2 10 Pg/kg 16.7 ND 91 47-138 6 35
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.3 100 16.7 ND 74 38-144 2 35
4,4-DDT 12,7 150 " 16.7 ND 76 41-157 12 35
Dieldrin 15.8 10 16.7 ND 95 46-155 9 35
Endrin 17.5 150 16.7 ND 105 34-149 13 35
Heptachlor 16.0 50 16.7 ND 96 36-155 3 35
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 19.4 " 20.8 93 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 21.8 " 20.8 104 52-141

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.caIifornialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



California Laboratory Services

Page 6 of 6 09/20/10 15:16

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091624
Project Number: PES 10091624

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0661

COC #:

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



Comm
ents:

48 HR TAT. 8081 subbed to CLS by Sac office. Frozen ice. Job name logged in per previous workorder. Login completed on 9/17/10. :

Date/Time

9
//7

/k
>
 
tfS

O

NOTE: Sam
ples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangem

ents are m
ade. Hazardous sam

ples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above sam

ples is applicable only to those sam
ples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the am

ount paid for the report. 
M

atrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) 
AR(Air) 

SO(Soil) 
W

S(W
aste) 

DW
(Drinking W

ater) 
OT(Other) 

Bottle Type: L-Liter 
V-Voa 

S-Soil Jar 
O-Orbo 

T-Tedlar 
B-Brass 

P-Plastic 
OT-Other





255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Anions by IC 
EPA Method 300.0

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Extracted Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID: PES10091725-01A Fluoride ND X 13 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 12:41
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00 Chloride 89 50 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 12:41

Bromide ND X 13 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 12:41
Nitrate (N03) - N ND X* 13 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 13:36
Phosphate, ortho - P ND X 50 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 12:41
Sulfate (S04) 290 50 mg/L 09/21/10 07:49 09/21/10 12:41

*Nitrate was analyzed on a preserved sample. The accuracy of Nitrate may be biased high due to the possible oxidation of Nitrite to Nitrate. 
X = Reporting Limits were increased due to sample matrix interferences.

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl. Ph D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner. Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman. Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento. CA • (916) 366-9089 1 Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 ' Carson. CA • (714) 386-2901 / info(a:;alpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16. 9/22/10

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Pncrp / nf 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Perchlorate by Ion Chromatography 
EPA Method 314.0

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID: PES10091725-01A Perchlorate
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00

89.6 20.0 pg/L 09/20/10 10:50 09/20/10

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-Post Soil
Lab ID : PES 10091725-02A Perchlorate
DateSampled 09/17/10 11:15

ND 20.0 pg/Kg 09/20/10 09:50 09/20/10

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis. 
ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • « Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA * (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA * (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16. 9/21/10 

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Alkalinity
SM2320B

Parameter Concentration

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID : PES 10091725-01A Alkalinity, Bicarbonate (As CaC03) 160
DateSampled 09/17/10 10:00 Alkalinity, Hydroxide (As CaC03) ND

Alkalinity, Total (As CaC03 at pH 4.5) 160

Reporting
Limit

10 mg/L 
10 mg/L 
10 mg/L

Date
Extracted

09/21/10
09/21/10
09/21/10

Date
Analyzed

09/21/10
09/21/10
09/21/10

This replaces the report originally signed 9/22/10, due to a change in the analyte list, due to lab error.

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl. Ph.D.. Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento. CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA * (714) 386-2901 / info(a;a]pha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16.

L
9/23/10 

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX ♦ 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Ammonia as Nitrogen 
SM4500-NH3D

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date Date
Extracted Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID: PES10091725-01A Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) ND X 1.0 mg/L 09/22/10 09/22/10
DateSampled 09/17/10 10:00

X = Reporting Limits were increased due to sample matrix interferences.

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner. Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / infofix'alpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16.

€/
9/22/10

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Pave 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Dissolved Metals by ICPMS 
EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Extracted Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-T89-S7
Lab ID: PES 10091725-01A Boron (B), Dissolved 2.7 0.10 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
DateSampled 09/17/10 10:00 Sodium (Na), Dissolved 220 0.50 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10

Magnesium (Mg), Dissolved 7.7 0.50 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Potassium (K), Dissolved 2.9 0.50 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Calcium (Ca), Dissolved 23 0.50 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Chromium (Cr), Dissolved 0.0059 0.0050 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Manganese (Mn), Dissolved ND 0.0050 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Iron (Fe), Dissolved ND 0.10 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Cobalt (Co), Dissolved ND 0.0050 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Arsenic (As), Dissolved 0.080 0.0020 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10
Lead (Pb), Dissolved ND 0.0050 mg/L 09/21/10 14:49 09/22/10

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl. Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner. Laboratory Manager • * Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA * (916) 366-9089 : Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA * (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16. 9/S/io

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Pme 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Metals by ICPMS 
EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A

Parameter

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-Post Soil

Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Lab ID : PES10091725-02A Boron (B) ND 20 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Date Sampled 09/17/10 11:15 Sodium (Na) 800 100 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10

Magnesium (Mg) 11,000 100 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Potassium (K.) 2,000 100 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Calcium (Ca) 29,000 100 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Chromium (Cr) 11 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Manganese (Mn) 290 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Iron (Fe) 14,000 500 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Cobalt (Co) 7.4 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Arsenic (As) 4.2 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10
Lead (Pb) 7.7 1.0 mg/Kg 09/20/10 13:21 09/21/10

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.
ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV * (702) 736-7522 / Carson. CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16.

%
9/22/10 

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Pnvp 1 nf1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received: 09/17/10

Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) 
SM2540C

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID: PES10091725-01A Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00

710 10 mg/L 09/22/10 09/22/10

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • * Walter Hinchman, Quahty Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas. NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA * (714) 386-2901 / infofftalpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16. 9/22/10 

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Papp 1 nf1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received : 09/17/10

Total Organic Carbon as NonPurgeable Organic Carbon 
EPA Method SW9060 / SM5310C

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID : PES10091725-01A Total Organic Carbon
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00

2.4 1.0 mg/L 09/22/10 08:30 09/22/10

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager ♦ • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / infoto,alpha-analytical.com

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16.

*/
9/22/10 

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Pave 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Prima Environmental
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Attn: Cindy Schreier
Phone: (916)939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received: 09/17/10

Total Suspended Solids 
SM2540D

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Client ID: NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Lab ID : PES10091725-01A Solids, Total Suspended (TSS)
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00

ND 2.5 mg/L 09/22/10 09/22/10

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • ♦ Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson. CA • (714) 386-2901 / info@aIpha-analytical.com

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical. Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV 16. 9/22/10

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Paee 1 nf1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical Inc.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prima Environmental 
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway 
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Job: NGEM-TR-FL

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter

Client ID: NGE1VI-TR-FL-SA-189-S7

Concentration Reporting
Limit

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Lab ID : PES 10091725-01A Chlorofonn
Date Sampled 09/17/10 10:00

ND l.o pg/L 09/21/10 09/21/10

Attn: Cindy Schreier 
Phone: (916) 939-7300 
Fax: (916)393-7398
Date Received: 09/17/10

ND = Not Detected

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director • • Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager • • Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer 
Sacramento, CA • (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV • (702) 736-7522 / Carson, CA • (714) 386-2901 / mfofealpha-analytical.com 

Alpha certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available NDEP certifications for the data reported - certification #NV16.

Report Date

NGEM-TR-FL Page 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order: PES 10091725 Job: NGEM-TR-FL

Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample ID Matrix pH

10091725-01A NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7 Aqueous 2

9/22/10
Report Date

Page 1 of 1



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-10 QC Summary Report

Work Order:
10091725

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method 300.0
File ID: 23 Batch ID: 25081 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 10:05
Sample ID: MB-25081 Units: mg/L Run ID: IC_1_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/2010 07:49
Analyte______________________ Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Fluoride ND 0.25
Chloride ND 0.5
Bromide ND 0.25
Nitrate (N03) - N ND 0.25
Phosphate, ortho - P ND 0.5
Sulfate (S04) ND 0.5
Laboratory Fortified Blank Type LFB Test Code: EPA Method 300.0
File ID: 26 Batch ID: 25081 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 11:08
Sample ID: LFB-25081 Units: mg/L Run ID: IC_1_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/2010 07:49
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Fluoride 5.29 0.25 5 106 90 110
Chloride 49.1 0.5 50 98 90 110
Bromide 5.12 0.25 5 102 90 110
Nitrate (N03) - N 5.26 0.25 5 105 90 110
Phosphate, ortho - P 5.45 0.5 5 109 90 110
Sulfate (S04) 99.2 0.5 100 99 90 110
Sample Matrix Spike Type LFM Test Code: EPA Method 300.0
File ID: 32 Batch ID: 25081 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 12:59
Sample ID: 10091725-01ALFM Units : mg/L Run ID: IC_1_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/2010 07:49
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Fluoride 522 13 500 0 104 80 120
Chloride 4970 25 5000 89.06 98 80 120
Bromide 517 13 500 0 103 80 120
Nitrate (NOS) - N 518 13 500 0 104 80 120
Phosphate, ortho - P 571 25 500 0 114 80 120
Sulfate (S04) 10300 25 10000 292.1 99.7 80 120
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type LFMD Test Code: EPA Method 300.0
File ID: 33 Batch ID: 25081 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 13:18
Sample ID: 10091725-01ALFMD Units: mg/L Run ID: IC_1_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/2010 07:49
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Fluoride 532 13 500 0 106 80 120 522.4 1.8(15)
Chloride 5100 25 5000 89.06 100 80 120 4975 2.5(15)
Bromide 542 13 500 0 108 80 120 517 4.7(15)
Nitrate (N03) - N 542 13 500 0 108 80 120 518.2 4.5(15)
Phosphate, ortho - P 546 25 500 0 109 80 120 570.7 4.5(15)
Sulfate (S04) 10300 25 10000 292.1 100 80 120 10260 0.6(15)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-10 QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 17 Batch ID: 25072 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 12:42
Sample ID: MB-25072 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100920B Prep Date: 09/20/2010 09:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate ND 20
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 18 Batch ID: 25072 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 13:01
Sample ID: LCS-25072 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100920B Prep Date: 09/20/2010 09:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 269 200 250 108 85 115
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 22 Batch ID: 25072 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 14:19
Sample ID: 10091725-02AMS Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100920B Prep Date: 09/20/2010 09:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 240 200 250 0 96 80 120

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 23 Batch ID: 25072 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 14:37
Sample ID: 10091725-02AMSD Units : pg/Kg Run ID: IC_3_100920B Prep Date: 09/20/2010 09:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 247 200 250 0 99 80 120 240.1 2.7(15)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-lO QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 14 Batch ID: 25074 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 11:47
Sample ID: MB-25074 Units : pg/L Run ID: IC_3_100920A Prep Date: 09/20/2010 10:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate ND 2
Laboratory Fortified Blank Type LFB Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 15 Batch ID: 25074 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 12:06
Sample ID: LFB-25074 Units : pg/L Run ID: IC_3_100920A Prep Date: 09/20/2010 10:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 25.1 2 25 100 85 115
Sample Matrix Spike Type LFM Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 27 Batch ID: 25074 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 15:51
Sample ID: 10091702-03ALFM Units: pg/L Run ID: IC_3_100920A Prep Date: 09/20/2010 10:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 23 2 25 0 92 80 120
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type LFMD Test Code: EPA Method 314.0
File ID: 28 Batch ID: 25074 Analysis Date: 09/20/2010 16:09
Sample ID: 10091702-03ALFMD Units : pg/L Run ID: IC_3_100920A Prep Date: 09/20/2010 10:50
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Perchlorate 24.2 2 25 0 97 80 120 23.02 4.9(15)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
23-Sep-10 QC Summary Report

Work Order:
10091725

Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: SM2320B
File ID: Batch ID: W0921AL Analysis Date: 09/21/201013:44
Sample ID: LCS-W0921AL Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLABJ00921C Prep Date: 09/21/201013:44
Analyte______________________________Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Alkalinity, Bicarbonate (As CaC03) 275.6 10 250 110 80 120
Alkalinity, Hydroxide (As CaC03) 275.6 10 250 110 80 120
Alkalinity, Total (As CaC03 at pH 4.5) 276 10 250 110 80 120

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: SM4500-NH3D
File ID: Batch ID: W0922AM Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 10:24
Sample ID: MBLK-W0922AM Units : mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100922B Prep Date: 09/22/201010:24
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) ND 0.1
Laboratory Control Spike
File ID:

Type LCS Test Code: SM4500-NH3D
Batch ID: W0922AM Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 10:19

Sample ID: LCS-W0922AM Units : mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100922B Prep Date: 09/22/2010 10:19
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 4.85 0.1 5 97 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike
File ID:

Type MS Test Code: SM4500-NH3D
Batch ID: W0922AM Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 10:36

Sample ID: 10091725-01AMS Units : mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100922B Prep Date: 09/22/2010 10:36
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 4.72 1 5 0 94 65 138
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
File ID:

Type MSD Test Code: SM4500-NH3D
Batch ID: W0922AM Analysis Date: 09/22/201010:40

Sample ID: 10091725-01AMSD Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100922B Prep Date: 09/22/2010 10:40
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 4.76 1 5 0 95 65 138 4.72 0.8(20)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-10 QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Method Blank 
File ID: 092110.B\082_M.D\ 
Sample ID: MB-25087
Analyte

Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method 200.8
Batch ID: 25087 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 23:17

Units: mg/L Run ID: ICP/MSJ 00921D Prep Date: 09/21/2010 14:49
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Boron (B), Dissolved ND 0.1
Sodium (Na), Dissolved ND 0.5
Magnesium (Mg), Dissolved ND 0.5
Potassium (K), Dissolved ND 0.5
Calcium (Ca), Dissolved ND 0.5
Chromium (Cr), Dissolved ND 0.005
Manganese (Mn), Dissolved ND 0.005
Iron (Fe), Dissolved ND 0.1
Cobalt (Co), Dissolved ND 0.005
Arsenic (As), Dissolved ND 0.002
Lead (Pb), Dissolved ND 0.005
Laboratory Control Spike 
File ID: 092110.B\083_M.D\ 
Sample ID: LCS-25087
Analyte

Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method 200.8
Batch ID: 25087 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 23:23

Units: mg/L Run ID: ICP/MSJ 00921D Prep Date: 09/21/2010 14:49
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Boron (B), Dissolved 0.0453 0.1 0.058 78 80 120 L2
Sodium (Na), Dissolved 4.75 0.5 5 95 80 120
Magnesium (Mg), Dissolved 4.67 0.5 5 93 80 120
Potassium (K), Dissolved 4.77 0.5 5 95 80 120
Calcium (Ca), Dissolved 4.76 0.5 5 95 80 120
Chromium (Cr), Dissolved 0.0459 0.005 0.05 92 80 120
Manganese (Mn), Dissolved 0.0487 0.005 0.05 97 80 120
Iron (Fe), Dissolved 4.88 0.1 5 98 80 120
Cobalt (Co), Dissolved 0.0454 0.005 0.05 91 80 120
Arsenic (As), Dissolved 0.048 0.002 0.05 96 80 120
Lead (Pb), Dissolved 0.0467 0.005 0.05 93 80 120

Sample Matrix Spike 
File ID: 092110.B\088_SS.D\ 
Sample ID: 10091748-01 AMS
Analyte

Type MS Test Code: EPA Method 200.8
Batch ID: 25087 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 23:51

Units: mg/L Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921D Prep Date: 09/21/201014:49
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Boron (B), Dissolved 1.56 0.1 0.058 1.448 200 75 125 M3
Sodium (Na), Dissolved 308 0.5 5 311.1 -70 75 125 M3
Magnesium (Mg), Dissolved 9.12 0.5 5 3.679 109 75 125
Potassium (K), Dissolved 19.5 0.5 5 14.76 96 75 125
Calcium (Ca), Dissolved 7.18 0.5 5 2.726 89 75 125
Chromium (Cr), Dissolved 0.0541 0.005 0.05 0 108 75 125
Manganese (Mn), Dissolved 0.0516 0.005 0.05 0 103 75 125
Iron (Fe), Dissolved 5.27 0.2 5 0 105 75 125
Cobalt (Co), Dissolved 0.0526 0.005 0.05 0 105 75 125
Arsenic (As), Dissolved 0.28 0.002 0.05 0.2238 111 75 125
Lead (Pb), Dissolved 0.0496 0.005 0.05 0 99 75 125
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate 
File ID: 092110.B\089_SS.D\
Sample ID: 10091748-01AMSD Units: mg/L

Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method 200.8 
Batch ID: 25087 

Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921D
Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 23:56 
Prep Date: 09/21/2010 14:49

Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B), Dissolved 1.62 0.1 0.058 1.448 288 75 125 1.564 3.2(20) M3
Sodium (Na), Dissolved 315 0.5 5 311.1 68 75 125 307.6 2.2(20) M3
Magnesium (Mg), Dissolved 9.37 0.5 5 3.679 114 75 125 9.115 2.8(20)
Potassium (K), Dissolved 20.2 0.5 5 14.76 108 75 125 19.54 3.2(20)
Calcium (Ca), Dissolved 7.29 0.5 5 2.726 91 75 125 7.178 1.6(20)
Chromium (Cr), Dissolved 0.0538 0.005 0.05 0 108 75 125 0.0541 0.6(20)
Manganese (Mn), Dissolved 0.0514 0.005 0.05 0 103 75 125 0.05157 0.4(20)
Iron (Fe), Dissolved 5.22 0.2 5 0 104 75 125 5.274 1.0(20)
Cobalt (Co), Dissolved 0.052 0.005 0.05 0 104 75 125 0.05259 1.1(20)
Arsenic (As), Dissolved 0.285 0.002 0.05 0.2238 122 75 125 0.2795 1.9(20)
Lead (Pb), Dissolved 0.0488 0.005 0.05 0 98 75 125 0.04955 1.5(20)



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-10

Comments:
QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.

L2 = The associated blank spike recovery was below laboratory acceptance limits.
M3 = The accuracy of the spike recovery value is reduced since the analyte concentration in the sample is disproportionate to the spike level. The method control 
sample recovery was acceptable.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 092110.B\019_M.D\ Batch ID: 25078 Analysis Date: 09/21/201018:51
Sample ID: MB-25078 Units : mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921C Prep Date: 09/20/2010 13:21
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) ND 20
Sodium (Na) ND 100
Magnesium (Mg) ND 100
Potassium (K) ND 100
Calcium (Ca) ND 100
Chromium (Cr) ND 1
Manganese (Mn) ND 1
Iron (Fe) ND 500
Cobalt (Co) ND 1
Arsenic (As) ND 1
Lead (Pb) ND 1
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 092110.B\020_M.D\ Batch ID: 25078 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 18:57
Sample ID: LCS-25078 Units : mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921C Prep Date: 09/20/2010 13:21
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 22.9 20 25 92 80 120
Sodium (Na) 5030 100 5000 101 80 120
Magnesium (Mg) 4950 100 5000 99 80 120
Potassium (K) 5030 100 5000 101 80 120
Calcium (Ca) 5130 100 5000 103 80 120
Chromium (Cr) 23.4 1 25 94 80 120
Manganese (Mn) 241 1 250 96 80 120
Iron (Fe) 4890 500 5000 98 80 120
Cobalt (Co) 22.2 1 25 89 80 120
Arsenic (As) 24.2 1 25 97 80 120
Lead (Pb) 24.4 1 25 97 80 120

Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 092110.B\025_SS.D\ Batch ID: 25078 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 19:25
Sample ID: 10091725-02AMS Units : mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921C Prep Date: 09/20/2010 13:21
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 29.3 20 25 0 117 75 125
Sodium (Na) 5720 100 5000 797.3 98 75 125
Magnesium (Mg) 15000 100 5000 11020 79 75 125
Potassium (K) 6870 100 5000 1990 98 75 125
Calcium (Ca) 49500 100 5000 28880 412 75 125 M3
Chromium (Cr) 31.8 1 25 10.94 84 75 125
Manganese (Mn) 463 1 250 293.1 68 75 125 M2
Iron (Fe) 16200 500 5000 14340 37 75 125 M2
Cobalt (Co) 25.8 1 25 7.415 74 75 125 M2
Arsenic (As) 27.1 1 25 4.199 92 75 125
Lead (Pb) 31.7 1 25 7.72 96 75 125
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW6020 / SW6020A
File ID: 092110.B\026_SS.D\ Batch ID: 25078 Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 19:31
Sample ID: 10091725-02AMSD Units: mg/Kg Run ID: ICP/MSJ00921C Prep Date: 09/20/2010 13:21
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Boron (B) 30.3 20 25 0 121 75 125 29.25 3.5(20)
Sodium (Na) 5750 100 5000 797.3 99 75 125 5720 0.5(20)
Magnesium (Mg) 14700 100 5000 11020 74 75 125 14960 1.6(20) M2
Potassium (K) 6870 100 5000 1990 98 75 125 6869 0.0(20)
Calcium (Ca) 40400 100 5000 28880 230 75 125 49490 20.3(20) M3 R58
Chromium (Cr) 33.5 1 25 10.94 90 75 125 31.82 5.2(20)
Manganese (Mn) 568 1 250 293.1 110 75 125 463 20.3(20) R5
Iron (Fe) 16300 500 5000 14340 40 75 125 16180 1.0(20) M2
Cobalt (Co) 27.4 1 25 7.415 80 75 125 25.81 5.9(20)
Arsenic (As) 28.4 1 25 4.199 97 75 125 27.12 4.6(20)
Lead (Pb) 31.8 1 25 7.72 96 75 125 31.67 0.5(20)



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 ♦ Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO

Comments:
QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.

M2 = Matrix spike recovery was low, the method control sample recovery was acceptable.
M3 = The accuracy of the spike recovery value is reduced since the analyte concentration in the sample is disproportionate to the spike level. The method control 
sample recovery was acceptable.
R5 = MS/MSD RPD exceeded the laboratory control limit. Recovery met acceptance criteria.
R58 = MS/MSD RPD exceeded the laboratory control limit.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725
Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: SM2540C
File ID: Batch ID: W0920DS Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 00:00
Sample ID: MBLK-W0920DS Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLABJ00920C Prep Date: 09/21/2010 00:00
Analyte______________________________Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) ND 10
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: SM2540C
File ID: Batch ID: W0920DS Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 00:00
Sample ID: LCS-W0920DS Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLABJ00920C Prep Date: 09/21/2010 00:00
Analyte______________________________Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS) 97 10 100 97 80 120

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.



A

Date:
28-Sep-IO

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

QC Summary Report w"J9%d5er:

Method Blank
File ID:
Sample ID: MBLK-25088
Analyte

Type MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW90601SM5310C
Batch ID: 25088 Analysis Date: 09/22/201010:54

Units: mg/L Run ID: TOCJ00922A Prep Date: 09/22/2010 08:30
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Total Organic Carbon ND 1
Laboratory Control Spike
File ID:
Sample ID: LCS-25088
Analyte

Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW9060 / SM5310C
Batch ID: 25088 Analysis Date: 09/22/201011:20

Units: mg/L Run ID: TOCJ00922A Prep Date: 09/22/2010 08:30
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Total Organic Carbon 5.15 1 5 103 74 126
Sample Matrix Spike
File ID:
Sample ID: 10092101-05AMS
Analyte

Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW9060 / SM5310C
Batch ID: 25088 Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 14:21

Units: mg/L Run ID: TOC_100922A Prep Date: 09/22/2010 08:30
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Total Organic Carbon 5.08 1 5 0 102 56 137
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
File ID:
Sample ID: 10092101-05AMSD
Analyte

Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW9060 / SM5310C
Batch ID: 25088 Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 14:46

Units: mg/L Run ID: TOC_100922A Prep Date: 09/22/2010 08:30
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Total Organic Carbon 5.3 1 5 0 106 56 137 5.078 4.3(20)

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
(775) 355-1044 • (775) 355-0406 FAX • 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO QC Summary Report Work Order:

10091725
Method Blank Type MBLK Test Code: SM2540D
File ID: Batch ID: W0920SS Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 00:00
Sample ID: MBLK-W0920SS Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100920B Prep Date: 09/22/2010 00:00
Analyte______________________________Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) ND 2.5
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: SM2540D
File ID: Batch ID: W0920SS Analysis Date: 09/22/2010 00:00
Sample ID: LCS-W0920SS Units: mg/L Run ID: WETLAB_100920B Prep Date: 09/22/2010 00:00
Analyte______________________________Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Solids, Total Suspended (TSS) 85 2.5 100 85 50 140

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.



255 Glendale Ave. • Suite 21 • Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Date:
28-Sep-IO QC Summary Report

Work Order:
10091725

Method Blank
File ID: 10092104.D
Sample ID: MBLK MS12W0921A
Analyte

Units : pg/L 
Result

Type: MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
Batch ID: MS12W0921A Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 11:15

Run ID: MSD_12_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/201011:15
PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Chloroform ND 1
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.1 10 101 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.1 10 101 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.73 10 97 70 130
Laboratory Control Spike
File ID: 10092103.D
Sample ID: LCS MS12W0921A
Analyte

Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
Batch ID: MS12W0921A Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 10:52

Units: pg/L Run ID: MSD_12_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/2010 10:52
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Chloroform 10.4 1 10 104 80 120
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.9 10 99 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.97 10 99.7 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.6 10 106 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike
File ID: 10092110.D
Sample ID: 10091505-01AMS
Analyte

Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
Batch ID: MS12W0921A Analysis Date: 09/21/2010 13:39

Units: pg/L Run ID:MSD_12_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/201013:39
Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Chloroform 52.1 2.5 50 0 104 67 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.6 50 101 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 48.8 50 98 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.1 50 104 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
File ID: 10092111.D
Sample ID: 10091505-01 AMSD
Analyte

Units : pg/L 
Result

Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
Batch ID: MS12W0921A Analysis Date: 09/21/201014:02

Run ID: MSD_12_100921A Prep Date: 09/21/201014:02
PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual

Chloroform 51.1 2.5 50 0 102 67 130 52.14 1.9(20)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.1 50 98 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 49.7 50 99 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 52.3 50 105 70 130

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated 
values may differ slightly.
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Laboratory
Hits Report: 344277

750 Royal Oak Dr., Suite 100 
Monrovia, California, 91016-3629 
Tel: 626 386 1100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227)

Samples Received on: 
09/21/2010

A Division of MWH Americas, Inc.

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Analyzed Analyte Sample ID Result Federal Units MRL
_________________ ___________________________________________________ MCL__________________________

201009220356 NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
09/23/2010 16:26 Chlorate by 1C 48 ug/L 10

5/9

SUMMARY OF POSITIVE DATA ONLY
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fK Division of MWH Americas, Inc.

750 Royal Oak Dr, Suite 100
Monrovia, California, 91016-3629
Tel: 626 386 1100
Fax: 626 386 1101
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227)

Laboratory Data
Report: 344277

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Samples Received on:
09/21/2010

Prepared Analyzed QC Ref # Method Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution

NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7 <201009220356) Sampled on 09/17/2010 1000
Variable ID: PES10091725-01A

EPA 300.0 - Disinfection Byproducts by 300.0
09/23/2010 16:26 570369 (EPA 300.0) Chlorate by 1C 48 ug/L 10 1

Rounding on totals after summation, 
(c) - indicates calculated results
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A Division of MWH Americas, Inc.

750 Royal Oak Dr., Suite 100 
Monrovia, California, 91016-3629 
Tel: 626 386 1100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227)

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431
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The Comments Report may be blank if there are no comments for this report.

Laboratory Comments
Report: #344277



A Division of MWH Americas, Inc.

750 Royal Oak Dr., Suite 100 
Monrovia, California, 91016-3629 
Tel: 626 386 1100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227)

Laboratory
QC Summary: 344277

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

QC Ref # 570369 - Disinfection Byproducts by 300.0
201009220356 NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7

Analysis Date: 09/23/2010
Analyzed by: LUPE

8/9



A Division of MWH Americas, Inc.
Laboratory
QC Report: 344277

750 Royal Oak Dr., Suite 100 
Monrovia, California, 91016-3629 
Tel: 626 386 1100 
Fax: 626 386 1101 
1 800 566 LABS (1 800 566 5227)

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

QC Type Analyte Native Spiked Recovered Units Yield (%) Limits (%)
RPDLimit

(%) RPD%

QC Ref# 570369 - Disinfection Byproducts by 300.0 by EPA 300.0 Analysis Date: 09/23/2010
LCS1 Chlorate by 1C 200 200 ug/L 100 (90-110)
LCS2 Chlorate by 1C 200 193 ug/L 96 (90-110) 20 3.6
MBLK Chlorate by 1C <10 ug/L
MRL_CHK Chlorate by 1C 10 10.3 ug/L 103 (75-125)
MS_201009130198 Chlorate by 1C 26 100 127 ug/L 101 (80-120)
MS_201009160355 Chlorate by 1C ND 100 105 ug/L 98 (80-120)
MSD_201009130198 Chlorate by 1C 26 100 127 ug/L 100 (80-120) 15 1
MSD_201009160355 Chlorate by 1C ND 100 102 ug/L 95 (80-120) 15 2.9

Spike recovery is already corrected for native results.
Spikes which exceed Limits and Method Blanks with positive results are highlighted by Underlining. 
Criteria for MS and Dup are advisory only, batch control is based on LCS or CCC. Criteria for duplicates 

are advisory only, unless otherwise specified in the method.
(S) Indicates surrogate compound. 9/9
(I) Indicates internal standard compound.
RPD not calculated for LCS2 when different a concentration than LCS1 is used
RPD not calculated for Duplicates when the result is not five times the MRL (Minimum Reporting Level)
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750 Royal Oaks Drive Suite 100, Monrovia, Ca 91016 
Phone 626-386-1100/Fax: 626-386-1101

Acknowledgement of Samples Received

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431 
Attn: Reyna Vallejo 
Phone: 775-355-1044

Customer Code: ALPHA-NV 
Group#: 344277
Project#: SUBCONTRACT 
Sample Group: Chlorate
Project Manager: DavidS Tripp 
Phone: (626) 386-1158
PO#PES10091725

The following samples were received from you on September 21,2010. They have been scheduled for the tests 
listed below each sample. If this information is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for
using MWH Laboratories.

Sample # Sample Id Sample Date

2f)1009220356 NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7
Variable ID: PES10091725-01A

Chlorate by IC

3 17-Sep-2010 1000

Test Description

2/9

1 Reported: 09/27/10



California Laboratory Services
3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

September 22, 2010 CLS Work Order #: CTI0725 
COC #:

Reyna Vallejo
Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks 
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Project Name: PES10091725

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/17/10 14:05. 
Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP approved 
methodologies. I certify that the results are in compliance both technically and for completeness.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

James Liang, Ph.D. 
Laboratory Director

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233
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Page 2 of 8 09/22/10 12:40

Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091725
Project Number: PES10091725 CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A

Analyte
Reporting

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

PES10091725-01A (NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-S7) (CTI0725-01) Water Sampled: 09/17/10 10:00 Received: 09/17/10 14:05 QRL-9
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.21 gg/L 1 CT07003 09/21/10 09/22/10 EPA 8081A
Endrin ketone ND 0.21 " II II
Aldrin ND 0.21 II II
alpha-BHC ND 0.21 It tl II 11
beta-BHC ND 0.21 11 M II II II
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.21 11 <1 » H II 11
delta-BHC ND 0.21 11 » 11 " II
Chlordane ND 2.1 ” II II II
4,4'-DDD ND 0.42 11 II " II II
4,4-DDE ND 0.42 11 II » 11
4,4'-DDT ND 0.42 11 II " II II
Dieldrin ND 0.42 11 II It " II II
Endosulfan I ND 0.21 M tt 11 » II II
Endosulfan II ND 0.42 ii n 11 » II It
Endosulfan sulfate ND 0.42 n ii " " II
Endrin ND 0.42 ti ii II 11 II II
Endrin aldehyde ND 0.42 11 M 11 II II
Heptachlor ND 0.21 II II II
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.21 11 II II " II
Methoxychlor ND 2.1 II II 11 "
Toxaphene ND 4.2 11 " II

Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 71 % 43-147 tt It tt
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 103% 43-139 tt " tt

PES10091725-02A (NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-Post Soil) (CTI0725-02) Soil Sampled: 09/17/10 11:15 Received: 09/17/10 14:05
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50 pg/kg 10 CT06957 09/17/10 09/20/10 EPA 8081A
Endrin ketone ND 50 " " " » " "
Aldrin ND 10 » ” " » " "
alpha-BHC ND 20 » ” " " " "
beta-BHC ND 100 „ „ " " " "

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091725
Project Number: PES 10091725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

COC#:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

PES10091725-02A (NGEM-TR-FL-SA-189-Post Soil) (CTI0725-02) Soil Sampled: 09/17/10 11:15 Received: 09/17/10 14:05
delta-BHC ND 100 pg/kg 10 CT06957 » 09/20/10 EPA 8081A
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 100 „ » tt "
Chlordane-technical ND 200 „ .. » tt "
4,4'-DDD ND 150 » " » It "
4,4-DDE ND 150 n "
4,4'-DDT ND 150 „ „ 11 "
Dieldrin ND 10 II
Endosulfan I ND 150 » " II
Endosulfan II ND 150 » "
Endosulfan sulfate ND 150 » tt
Endrin ND 150 „ » » 11
Endrin aldehyde ND 150 » ” » «« "
Heptachlor ND 50 » " " 11 "
Heptachlor epoxide ND 20 » " 11
Methoxychlor ND 150 " " It
Toxaphene ND 200 « " 11

Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 91 % 46-139 »
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 81 % 52-141 " » ” "

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks Project: PES 10091725
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21 Project Number: PES 10091725 CLS Work Order #: CTI0725
Sparks, NV 89431 Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch CT06957 - LUFT-DHS GCNV
Blank (CT06957-BLK1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin ND 1.0 Pg/kg
alpha-BHC ND 2.0
beta-BHC ND 10 "
delta-BHC ND 10 »
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 10 "
Chlordane-technical ND 20 "
4,4'-ODD ND 15 "
4,4-DDE ND 15 -
4,4-DDT ND 15
Dieldrin ND 1.0
Endosulfan I ND 15 "
Endosulfan II ND 15 »
Endosulfan sulfate ND 15 "
Endrin ND 15
Endrin aldehyde ND 15
Heptachlor ND 5.0 "
Heptachlor epoxide ND 2.0 "
Methoxychlor ND 15 "
Mirex ND 10
Toxaphene ND 20
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 6.17 " 8.33 74 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.40 " 8.33 101 52-141

LCS (CT06957-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 10.9 1.0 Pg/kg 16.7 65 47-132
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.2 10 16.7 73 56-133
4,4-DDT 11.4 15 " 16.7 68 46-137
Dieldrin 13.2 1.0 16.7 79 44-143
Endrin 15.6 15 16.7 94 30-147
Heptachlor 10.9 5.0 16.7 65 33-148
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 5.27 " 8.33 63 46-139

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091725
Project Number: PES10091725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Analyte
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch CT06957 - LUFT-DHS GCNV
LCS (CT06957-BS1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.46 ftg/kg 8.33 102 52-141

LCS Dup (CT06957-BSD1) Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 11.2 1.0 Pg/kg 16.7 67 47-132 3 30
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.6 10 " 16.7 76 56-133 3 30
4,4-DDT 12.1 15 » 16.7 73 46-137 6 30
Dieldrin 13.8 1.0 " 16.7 83 44-143 5 30
Endrin 16.3 15 " 16.7 98 30-147 5 30
Heptachlor 11.3 5.0 16.7 68 33-148 4 30
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 5.58 tt 8.33 67 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 8.00 II 8.33 96 52-141

Matrix Spike (CT06957-MS1) Source: CTI0661-01 Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 16.2 10 Pg/kg 16.7 ND 97 47-138
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.0 100 " 16.7 ND 72 38-144
4,4-DDT 14.4 150 " 16.7 ND 86 41-157
Dieldrin 17.2 10 » 16.7 ND 103 46-155
Endrin 19.8 150 " 16.7 ND 119 34-149
Heptachlor 15.6 50 16.7 ND 93 36-155
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 19.8 20.8 95 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 23.1 ” 20.8 111 52-141

Matrix Spike Dup (CT06957-MSD1) Source: CTI0661-01 Prepared: 09/17/10 Analyzed: 09/20/10
Aldrin 15.2 10 Pg/kg 16.7 ND 91 47-138 6 35
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 12.3 100 " 16.7 ND 74 38-144 2 35
4,4-DDT 12.7 150 ” 16.7 ND 76 41-157 12 35
Dieldrin 15.8 10 16.7 ND 95 46-155 9 35
Endrin 17.5 150 16.7 ND 105 34-149 13 35
Heptachlor 16.0 50 ii 16.7 ND 96 36-155 3 35
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 19.4 tt 20.8 93 46-139
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 21.8 " 20.8 104 52-141

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES 10091725
Project Number: PES 10091725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

COC #■.

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Analyte Result
Reporting

Limit Units
Spike Source %REC
Level Result %REC Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch CT07003 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank (CT07003-BLK1) Prepared: 09/21/10 Analyzed: 09/22/10
Endrin ketone ND 0.050 Pg/L
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.050
Aldrin ND 0.050
alpha-BHC ND 0.050
beta-BHC ND 0.050
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND 0.050
delta-BHC ND 0.050 "
Chlordane ND 0.50
4,4-DDD ND 0.10
4,4-DDE ND 0.10
4,4-DDT ND 0.10
Dieldrin ND 0.10 "
Endosulfan I ND 0.050
Endosulfan II ND 0.10 ”
Endosulfan sulfate ND 0.10 »
Endrin ND 0.10 "
Endrin aldehyde ND 0.10 "
Heptachlor ND 0.050 »
Heptachlor epoxide ND 0.050 "
Methoxychlor ND 0.50 »
Toxaphene ND 1.0 tt
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 0.180 tt 0.250 72 43-147
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.274 tt 0.250 110 43-139

LCS (CT07003-BS1) Prepared: 09/21/10 Analyzed: 09/22/10
Aldrin 0.362 0.050 dg/L 0.500 72 50-130
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.440 0.050 » 0.500 88 50-130
4,4-DDT 0.384 0.10 » 0.500 77 50-134
Dieldrin 0.439 0.10 0.500 88 48-129
Endrin 0.524 0.10 0.500 105 30-147
Heptachlor 0.385 0.050 " 0.500 77 34-137

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091725
Project Number: PES10091725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

COC #:

Organochlorine Pesticides by EPA Method 8081A - Quality Control

Analyte Result
Reporting

Limit Units
Spike
Level

Source
Result %REC

%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch CT07003 - EPA 3510B GCNV
LCS (CT07003-BS1) Prepared: 09/21/10 Analyzed: 09/22/10
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 0.186 Mg/L 0.250 75 43-147
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.263 " 0.250 105 43-139

LCS Dup (CT07003-BSD1) Prepared: 09/21/10 Analyzed: 09/22/10
Aldrin 0.356 0.050 hg/L 0.500 71 50-130 2 30
gamma-BHC (Lindane) 0.438 0.050 0.500 88 50-130 0.6 30
4,4-DDT 0.396 0,10 0.500 79 50-134 3 30
Dieldrin 0.444 0.10 0.500 89 48-129 1 30
Endrin 0.532 0.10 0.500 106 30-147 1 30
Heptachlor 0.374 0.050 0.500 75 34-137 3 30
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 0.183 " 0.250 73 43-147
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.270 " 0.250 108 43-139

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.-Sparks
255 Glendale Ave.; Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Project: PES10091725
Project Number: PES 10091725

Project Manager: Reyna Vallejo
CLS Work Order #: CTI0725

COC #:

Notes and Definitions

QRL-9 The elevated reporting limit is due to a smaller sample size used during the digestion/extraction because of sample matrix. 

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108357 Sierra
Environmental
Monitoring, Inc.

Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Taken by: 
PO #:

Date:
Client:

9/22/2010
ALP-855
Client

Dear Reyna Vallejo,

It is the policy of Sierra Environmental Monitoring, Inc to strictly adhere to a comprehensive Quality Assurance Plan 
that insures the data presented in this report are both accurate and precise. Sierra Environmental Monitoring, Inc. 
maintains accreditation in the State of Nevada (NV-15) and the State of California (ELAP 2526).

The data presented in this report were obtained from the analysis of samples received under a chain of custody. Unless 
otherwise noted below, samples were received in good condition, properly preserved and within the hold time for the 
requested analyses. Any anomalies associated with the analysis of the samples have been flagged with appropriate 
explanation in the Analysis Report section of this Laboratory Report.

General Comments:

- There are no general comments for this report.

Individual Sample Comments:
- There are no specific comments that are associated with these samples.

This report is applicable only to the sample received by the laboratory. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid 
for this report. This report is for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that the client 
assumes all liability for the further distribution of the report or its contents.

Approved By: Date:

9/22/2010

Sierra Environmental Monitoring, Inc.

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 1 of 3
John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager

1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404
sem@sem-analytical.com



Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108357 Sierra
Environmental
Monitoring, Inc.

Date: 9/22/2010
Client: ALP-855
Taken by: Client
PO #:

Analysis Report

Sample ID: Customer Sample ID Date Sampled Time Sampled Date Received
S201009-1171 PES 10091725-01A-NGEM-TR-FL-S A-189-S7 9/17/2010 10:00 AM 9/20/2010

Parameter Method Result Units
Reporting

Limit Analyst
Date

Analyzed
Data
Flag

Total Recoverable Metals - Acid Dig 
Uranium - ICP-MS

EPA 200.2 
EPA 200.8

Completed
0.011 mg/L 0.002

Kleinworth
Li

9/20/2010
9/20/2010

Sample ID: Customer Sample ID Date Sampled Time Sampled Date Received
S201009-1172 PES 10091725-02A-NGEM-TR-FL-S A-189-Post Soil 9/17/2010 11:15 AM 9/20/2010

Parameter Method Result Units
Reporting

Limit Analyst
Date

Analyzed
Data
Flag

Total Recoverable Metals - Acid Dig 
Uranium - ICP-MS

EPA 200.2 
EPA 200.8

Completed
1 mg/Kg 1

Kleinworth
Li

9/20/2010
9/20/2010

Data Flag Legend:

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 2 of 3 
1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404 
sem@sem-analytical.com

John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager



Alpha Analytical
Attn: Reyna Vallejo
255 Glendale Avenue Suite 21
Sparks, NV 89431

Laboratory Report

Report ID: 108357 Sierra
Environmental
Monitoring, Inc.

Date: 9/22/2010
Client: ALP-855
Taken by: Client
PO #:

Quality Control Report

Parameter LCS, % 
Recovery

MS, % 
Recovery

MSB, % 
Recovery

RPD, % Method Blank

Uranium - ICP-MS 96.0 104.0 106.0 1.90 <0.002 mg/L
Uranium - ICP-MS 96.0 100.0 101.0 1.28 <1 mg/Kg

Legend: LCS- Laboratory Control Standard
RPD- Relative Percent Difference

MS- Matrix Spike MSD- Matrix Spike Duplicate

John Kobza, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Page 3 of 3 
1135 Financial Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89502-2348 
Phone (775) 857-2400 
FAX (775) 857-2404 
sem@sem-analytical.com

John C. Seher
Special Consultant
Quality Assurance Manager
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ents: 
48 HR TAT. Perchlorate on 24 HR TAT, due 9/21/10. Chain prelogged in order for Sac office to sub 8081 to CLS. Remaining samples rec'd 9/18/10. Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Saturday
delivery. Samples kept cold and secure until M

onday login. Chlorate : subbed to M
ont. W

atson bv Sac. Uranium subbed to SEM
. Containers don't have NGEM

-TR-FL at the beginning of the ID. 
PQ4 rec'd outside of hold time. NOS rec'd outside of hold time for an unpreserved bottle, the preserved bottle will be used for analysis.
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.
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NOTE: Sam
ples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangem

ents are m
ade. Hazardous sam

ples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above sam

ples is applicable only to those sam
ples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the am

ount paid for the report. 
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SO(Soil) 
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S-Soil Jar 
O-Orbo 

T-Tedlar 
B-Brass 

P-Plastic 
OT-Other
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255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

__________
TEL: (775) 355-1044 

FAX: (775) 355-0406___________
Report Attention 

Phone Num
ber 

EM
ail A

ddress
Cindy Schreier 

(916)939-7300 x 
data@

primaenvironmental.com
5070 Robert J. M

athews Parkway 
...

Suite 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 

PO :
Client's COC #: 

32807,32806 
Job: 
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QC Level: S3 
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Com
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ents: 
48 HR TAT. Perchlorate on 24 HR TAT, due 9/21/10, Chain prelogged in order for Sac office to sub 8081 to CLS. Remaining samples rec'd 9/18/10. Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Saturday
delivery. Samples kept cold and secure until M

onday login. Chlorate : subbed to M
ont. W

atson bv Sac. Uranium subbed to SEM
. Containers don't have NGEM

-TR-FL at the beginnine of the ID. 
PQ4 rec'd outside of hold time. NQ3 rec'd outside of hold time for an unpreserved bottle, the preserved bottle will be used for analysis.
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OT-Other
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 73955

Date : 08/04/2010

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
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Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 73955

Date : 08/04/2010

NGEM-TRON-Fl-GW

07/29/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 73955-01Lab Number :
 

< 1.0Hexavalent Chromium 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 07/30/10 10:49

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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KIFF ft
Analytical llc Sample Receipt Checklist

SRG#:

Project ID:

Date: o 72?/o

NC-EM - T/lofjL

Method of Receipt: [X|Courier □Over-the-counter □ Shipper

COC Inspection 
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? pWes ONo 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

Dated?

g^es DNo ^
Intact Q Broken Q Not present

3)Yes DNo
JYes ^iNo

'Yes I I No
| Yes ONo
Yes □ No, Whiteout’K^o, Cross-outs

I | No (includes water)
P- "5 Initial Date/Time

Sample Inspection
Coolant Present:__ _ u 0 Yes
Temperature °C 1 Therm. ID#_
Are there custody seals on sample containers? O Intact
Do containers match COC? (^Yes □ No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s)
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? □ Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details ) »
Matrix W Ar Container type jP^I y # of containers received_\
Matrix_______ Container type u t # of containers received_
Matrix_______ Container type__________ # of containers received__
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: / O Time:

072^10^Qn/a
[~~| Broken [TWot present 
I | No, Extra sample(s) present

SN/A

□ Yes [gNo
7] Yes ■gNo
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated
□ Yes □ No
Xj Yes □ No
3 Yes □ No
*3 Yes □ No

□ Yes ^HNo

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) |X] On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? K1 Yes □ No □ N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) On Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ^ Yes □ No 
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? fy^Yes 
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? T/^ Yes

□ N/A
On Both □ Not indicated
No DN/A
On Both □ Not indicated
No □ N/A

COMMENTS:

O:\0ld_ed\samprec\F0rms\SampIe Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74345

Date : 09/02/2010

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 8



Subject : 1 Water Sample
NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :

Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 74345

Date : 09/02/2010

Values reported between the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Method Reporting Limit (MRL)
are flagged with a 'J', meaning that they should be considered estimates. The hexavalent
chromium value likely has both high and low biases due to various interferences and
laboratory contamination.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 8



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74345

Date : 09/02/2010

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5-S1

08/30/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74345-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 4.5 J 2.5 ug/L EPA 7199 08/31/10 13:45

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 8
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KIFF ft
Analytical llc Sample Receipt Checklist

SRG#: 7^3____________ Date.y^gr^ 7/V9

Project ID: - 7%^ ~/^L

Method of Receipt: Q Courier Q Over-the-counter C^^hipper

COC Inspection 
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? iMYes 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

.STYes
Q Intact

□ No Dated? ^ Yes 
fes 

fYes 
| Yes 
l Yes

□ No
□ Brokety^H Not present | | N/A
□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No, Whiteout □ No, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection 
Coolant Present: 
Temperature °C__^

J Yes □ No (includes water)
Therm. ID# ST Initial SA^'7~ Date/Time^ <^^^3>nN/A

Are there custody seals on sample containers? □ Intact □ Broken JPfNot present
Do containers match COC? Yes □ No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s) □ No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? □ Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details ^ y
Matrix Container type /zP/v # of containers received_
Matrix_______ Container type ^ # of containers received_
Matrix Container type

□ Yes ^No
□ Yes -filNo
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated Kfol/A

□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No

>E3n/a

□ Yes -EH No

# of containers received
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: /O ££-i? ) Time:X5*^'S~"T?

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) 0 On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? CTfYes □ No □ N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) M On Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? 01 Yes □ No 
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample containers)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ,0 Yes 1 I No 
Are the sample collection times indicated: ^ On COC □ On sample container(s) □ On Both 
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? □Yes

□ N/A
On Both □ Not indicated

- Qn/a
__ □ Not indicated
0No QN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74351

Date : 09/03/2010

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 8



KIFF ft

Analytical llc

Subject : 3 Water Samples
NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :

Project Number :

Case Narrative

Report Number : 74351

Date : 09/03/2010

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with samples
NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5-S2, NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6-S1 and NGEM-TRON-FL-SA-189-S1 for the
analyte Hexavalent Chromium were outside of control limits.  This may indicate a bias for
the sample that was spiked. Since the LCS recoveries were within control limits, no data
are flagged.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800 Page 2 of 8



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74351

Date : 09/03/2010

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5-S2

08/31/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74351-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 14 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/01/10 10:01

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6-S1

08/31/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74351-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 3.9 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/01/10 11:07

NGEM-TRON-FL-SA-189-S1

08/31/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74351-03Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 3.8 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/01/10 11:17

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 3 of 8
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KIFF ft
Analytical llc

SRG#:
Sample Receipt Checklist

__________________  Date: ti&WD

K1G9M 'T&Q N'FL

Method of Receipt: jd Courier □ Over-the-counter □ Shipper

COC Inspection
H-YesIs COC present? □ No

Custody seals on shipping container? I |Intact □ Broken □ Not present ^0 N/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? l^Yes □ No Dated? 0 Yes □ No
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? ®Yes □ No
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples JgYes □ No
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? 0-Yes □ No
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? □ Yes □ No, Whiteout JS£[No, Cross-outs

□ No (includes waterL i > * /1/ P
2~ ,c> Initial / SC? Date/Time G) /1 &^ [ ({si'** | | N/A
" l—1T " Q Broken K] Not present

n No, Extra sample(s) present

Sample Inspection 
Coolant Present: 'S^Yes
Temperature °C Therm. ID#
Are there custody seals on sample containers? O Intact
Do containers match COC? ^ Yes | | No Q] No, COC lists absent sample(s)
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? Q] Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details
Matrix W A Container type YUS Q->\y # of containers received_3
Matrix_______ Container type__________ # of containers received___
Matrix Container type # of containers received

023110 Time: \b3>\

□ Yes gjNo
□ Yes 4>J No
□ Yes, on COC □ Not indicated
□ Yes □ No .
£js]Yes ONo
RTYes | | No
gYes DNo

□ Yes

)N/A
1N/A

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date:

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) W On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? |^| Yes □ No □ N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) ® On Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? S^Yes [_] No 
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? fc] Yes 
Are the sample collection times indicated: 0 On COC □ On sample container(s)
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? | | Yes

□ N/A 
On Both 
No

□ On Both
□ No

I | Not indicated
□ N/A
□ Not indicated 
&gN/A

COMMENTS:

fL(3<>( (tiU con-Jeuntu a 0 'Ume) 093§lQfWfi

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Ackerman,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Corinne Ackerman

Report Number : 74364

Date : 09/03/2010

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 7



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74364

Date : 09/03/2010

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5-S3

09/01/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74364-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 110 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/02/10 10:35

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6-S2

09/01/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74364-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 7.9 5.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/02/10 10:26

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7



Q
C
 R

ep
or

t: 
M

et
ho

d 
B

la
nk

 D
at

a 

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e 

: 
N

G
E

M
-T

R
O

N
-F

L

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r:

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r: 
74

36
4

D
at

e:
 

09
/0

3/
20

10

Pa
ra

m
ete

r
M

ea
su

re
d

Va
lue

M
eth

od
Re

po
rti

ng
Lim

it 
Un

its
An

aly
sis

M
eth

od
Da

te
An

aly
ze

d
Pa

ra
m

ete
r

M
ea

su
re

d
Va

lue

M
eth

od
Re

po
rti

ng
Lim

it 
Un

its
An

aly
sis

M
eth

od
Da

te
An

aly
ze

d
He

xa
va

len
t C

hro
mi

um
< 1

.0
1.0

 
ug

/L
ER

A 
71

99
09

/02
/20

10

Tl CQ CD w o

K
IF

F 
A

N
A

LY
TI

CA
L,
 L

LC

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 D
av

is
, C

A
 9

56
18
 5

30
-2

97
-4

80
0

P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
:

P
ro

je
ct

 N
um

be
r :N

G
EM

-T
R

O
N

-F
L

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r :
74

36
4

D
at

e 
:

09
/0

3/
20

10

P
ar

am
et

er
V

al
ue

U
ni

ts
A

na
ly

si
s

M
et

ho
d

D
at

e
A

na
ly

ze
d

M
et

ho
d

Li
m

it
M

ea
su

re
d

Q
C

 R
ep

or
t :

 M
et

ho
d 

B
la

nk
 D

at
a

P
ar

am
et

er
V

al
ue

U
ni

ts
A

na
ly

si
s

M
et

ho
d

D
at

e
A

na
ly

ze
d

M
et

ho
d

Li
m

it
M

ea
su

re
d

R
ep

or
tin

g
R

ep
or

tin
g

< 
1.

0
H

ex
av

al
en

t C
hr

om
iu

m
1.

0
ug

/L
E

P
A

 7
19

9
09

/0
2/

20
10

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tre

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 D
av

is
, C

A
 9

56
18

  5
30

-2
97

-4
80

0

K
IF

F 
A

N
A

LY
TI

C
A

L,
 L

LC

Page 3 of 7



Q
C
 R

ep
or

t: 
M

at
rix

 S
pi

ke
/ M

at
rix

 S
pi

ke
 D

up
lic

at
e

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r: 
74

36
4

D
at

e:
 

09
/0

3/
20

10

Pr
oj

ec
t 

N
am

e 
: 

N
G

E
M

-T
R

O
N

-F
L

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r:

D
up

lic
at

e 
Sp

ik
ed

D
up

lic
at

e 
Sp

ik
ed

 S
pi

ke
d 

Sa
m

pl
e

Sp
ik

e 
Sp

ik
ed

 
Sp

ik
ed

 
Sa

m
pl

e 
Sa

m
pl

e 
R

el
at

iv
e 

Pe
rc

en
t

Sp
ik

ed
 

Sa
m

pl
e 

Sp
ik

e 
D

up
. 

Sa
m

pl
e 

Sa
m

pl
e 

A
na

ly
si

s 
D

at
e 

Pe
rc

en
t 

Pe
rc

en
t 

Pe
rc

en
t 

R
ec

ov
.

Pa
ra

m
et

er
__

__
__

__
Sa

m
pl

e 
V

al
ue
 

Le
ve

l 
Le

ve
l 

V
al

ue
 

V
al

ue
 

U
ni

ts
 

M
et

ho
d_

__
__

_A
na

ly
ze

d 
R

ec
ov

. 
R

ec
ov

. 
Di

ff.
 

Li
m

it

H
ex

av
al

en
t C

hr
om

iu
m 74

35
2-

01
 

3.
3 

5.
00

 
5.

00
 

8.
34

 
8.

14
 

ug
/L
 

EP
A

 7
19

9 
9/

2/
10

 
10

1 
97

.4
 

2.
49

 
90

.0
-1

10

Tl CQ CD -p>. o

R
el

at
iv

e
Pe

rc
en

t
Di

ff.
Li

m
it

10

K
IF

F  
A

N
A

LY
TI

CA
L,
 L

LC

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 D
av

is
, 

CA
 9

56
18
 5

30
-2

97
-4

80
0

P
ar

am
et

er
V

al
ue

U
ni

ts
M

et
ho

d
A

na
ly

ze
d

P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
:

P
ro

je
ct

 N
um

be
r :

N
G

EM
-T

R
O

N
-F

L

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r :
74

36
4

D
at

e 
:

09
/0

3/
20

10

S
pi

ke
d

S
am

pl
e

S
am

pl
e

S
pi

ke
 

Le
ve

l

S
pi

ke
D

up
.

Le
ve

l

S
pi

ke
d 

S
am

pl
e

V
al

ue

S
pi

ke
d 

S
am

pl
e

V
al

ue

D
up

lic
at

e

P
er

ce
nt

 

S
pi

ke
d 

S
am

pl
e

R
ec

ov
.

P
er

ce
nt

 

S
pi

ke
d 

S
am

pl
e

R
ec

ov
.

D
up

lic
at

e R
el

at
iv

e
P

er
ce

nt
D

iff
.

P
er

ce
nt

 

S
pi

ke
d 

S
am

pl
e

R
ec

ov
.

Li
m

it

R
el

at
iv

e
P

er
ce

nt
D

iff
.

Li
m

it
A

na
ly

si
s

D
at

e

Q
C

 R
ep

or
t :

 M
at

rix
 S

pi
ke

/ M
at

rix
 S

pi
ke

 D
up

lic
at

e

74
35

2-
01

H
ex

av
al

en
t C

hr
om

iu
m

3.
3

ug
/L

E
P

A
 7

19
9

9/
2/

10
5.

00
5.

00
8.

34
8.

14
10

1
97

.4
2.

49
90

.0
-1

10
10

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tre

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 D
av

is
, C

A
 9

56
18

  5
30

-2
97

-4
80

0

K
IF

F 
A

N
A

LY
TI

C
A

L,
 L

LC

Page 4 of 7



Q
C
 R

ep
or

t: 
L

ab
or

at
or

y 
C

on
tr

ol
 S

am
pl

e 
(L

C
S)

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r: 
74

36
4

D
at

e:
 

09
/0

3/
20

10

Pr
oj

ec
t 

N
am

e 
: 

N
G

E
M

-T
R

O
N

-F
L

Pr
oj

ec
t N

um
be

r:

Pa
ra

m
et

er
Sp

ik
e

Le
ve

l
U

ni
ts

A
na

ly
si

s
M

et
ho

d
D

at
e

A
na

ly
ze

d

LC
S

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ec

ov
.

LC
S

Pe
rc

en
t

R
ec

ov
.

Li
m

it

H
ex

av
al

en
t C

hr
om

iu
m

5.
00

ug
/L

EP
A

 7
19

9
9/

2/
10

10
4

90
.0

-1
10

Tl CQ CD cn o

K
IF

F 
A

N
A

LY
TI

CA
L,
 L

LC

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tr

ee
t, 

Su
ite

 3
00

 D
av

is
, C

A
 9

56
18
 5

30
-2

97
-4

80
0

P
ar

am
et

er
U

ni
ts

M
et

ho
d

A
na

ly
ze

d

P
ro

je
ct

 N
am

e 
:

P
ro

je
ct

 N
um

be
r :

N
G

EM
-T

R
O

N
-F

L

R
ep

or
t N

um
be

r :
74

36
4

D
at

e 
:

09
/0

3/
20

10

S
pi

ke
 

Le
ve

l
P

er
ce

nt
 

R
ec

ov
.

P
er

ce
nt

 
R

ec
ov

.
Li

m
it

A
na

ly
si

s
D

at
e

Q
C

 R
ep

or
t :

 L
ab

or
at

or
y 

C
on

tr
ol

 S
am

pl
e 

(L
C

S)

LC
S

LC
S

H
ex

av
al

en
t C

hr
om

iu
m

ug
/L

E
P

A
 7

19
9

9/
2/

10
5.

00
10

4
90

.0
-1

10

27
95

 2
nd

 S
tre

et
, S

ui
te

 3
00

 D
av

is
, C

A
 9

56
18

  5
30

-2
97

-4
80

0

K
IF

F 
A

N
A

LY
TI

C
A

L,
 L

LC

Page 5 of 7



27
95

 2
nd

 S
tre

et,
 S

ui
te 

30
0 

Da
vi

s, 
CA

 9
56

18
 

La
b: 

53
0.

29
7.

48
00

 
Fa

x:
 

53
0.

29
7.

48
02

SR
G 

# 
/ L

ab
 N

o.

Pr
oj

ec
t C

on
tac

t
- P

RI
M

A 
EN

VI
RO

NM
EN

TA
L,

 I
nc

.
Ca

lif
or

nia
 E

DF
 R

ep
or

t?
C

ha
in

-o
f-

C
us

to
dy

 R
ec

or
d 

an
d 

A
na

ly
si

s 
R

eq
ue

st

C 5
07

0 
Ro

be
rt 

J.
 M

ath
ew

s P
kw

y, 
St

e 
30

0 
_ 

El
 D

or
ad

o 
Hi

lls
, C

A 
95

76
2 

P
PH

: 
91

6-
93

9-
73

00
 

-F
A

X
: 9

16
-9

39
-7

39
8

Sa
m

pl
in

g 
Co

m
pa

ny
 L

og
 C

od
e:

A
na

ly
sis

 R
eq

ue
st

CIR
CL

E M
ET

HO
D

Gl
ob

al 
ID

:

da
ta

@
pr

im
ae

nv
iro

nm
en

ta
l.c

om
24

 h
r

Pr
oj

ec
t #

:
P.

O.
 #

:
Bil

l t
o:

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e:

Sa
m

pl
er

 P
rin

t N
am

e:

A
J 

- 
V

L
Sa

m
pl

er
 S

ig
na

tu
re

:

Pr
es

er
va

tiv
e

M
atr

ix
Sa

m
pl

in
g

Co
nt

ain
er

Pr
oj

ec
t A

dd
re

ss
:

Ti
m

e
Sa

m
pl

e 
De

sig
na

tio
n

N<
ve/

'VT
Vv

«*
A/

. f
 

0-
33

Re
lin

qu
ish

ed
 by

:
Da

te
V

i 
A

o
Re

ce
ive

d b
y:

Re
ma

rks
:

j R
eli

nq
uis

he
d 

by:
Re

ce
ive

d b
y:

< R
eli

nq
uis

he
d b

y:
'ed

 by
 La

bo
rat

ory
:

Dis
trib

uti
on:
 W

hit
e -

 La
b; 

Pin
k -

 O
rig

ina
tor

 
Re

v: 
060

40S

Page 6 of 7



KIFF ft
Analytical llc Sample Receipt Checklist 

SRG#: ytj 3/y________________  Date: Q 7 OJ ! O

Project ID: A/ (r^/^l" O N -}—____________________

Method of Receipt: ourier Q Over-the-counter □ Shipper

COC Inspection
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? jS'Yes Q No 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

Dated?

ONo
'^] Intact FI Broken |~l Not present |MK/A
WYes DNo
'^Yes P3>Io
®Yes DNo
^Yes DNo

Yes Q No, Whiteout QjNo, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection 
Coolant Present: ^ 
Temperature °C C-- ,

[2fVes □ No (includes water) S t H \ n
— Therm. ID# Initial LST/f?- Date/Time O iQ/ / Os ( / I □ N/A

n Broken Psl^ot present 
n No, Extra sample(s) present

Are there custody seals on sample containers? Q] Intact
Do containers match COC? j^Yes | |No | | No, COC lists absent sample(s)
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? Q Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? 
Receipt Details j
Matrix Container type /Dot ^ # of containers received___
Matrix_______ Container type 1 ' # of containers received___
Matrix_______ Container type__________ # of containers received
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: 0*7 O ! t ‘O Time: 1 / I 'l_

□ Yes
□ Yes
□ Yes, on COC
□ Yes 

^Yes 
®Yes 
B$Yes

Not indicated
□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No

/A
/A

□ Yes

2-

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) SOn Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? □^Tes LjNo □ N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) d>^lOn Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? <QsYes □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) On Both □ Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? rF-^Yes □ No
Are the sample collection times indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) C0 0° Both
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ^f^Yes [J No

□ N/A
□ Not indicated
□ N/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Foims\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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PRIMA Environmental, Inc.
5070 Robert J. Mathews Parkway, Ste. 300
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

NGEM-TRON-FLProject Name :
Project Number :

Dear Ms. Schreier,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed.  Summaries of the data are contained 

on the following pages.  Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.  US EPA protocols for 

sample storage and preservation were followed. Testing procedures comply with the 2003 NELAC standard.

Sincerely,

Cindy Schreier

Report Number : 74387

Date : 09/09/2010

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Joel Kiff

Laboratory Results

All soil samples are reported on a total weight (wet weight) basis unless noted otherwise in the case narrative. 

Laboratory results relate only to the samples tested. This report may be freely reproduced in full, but may only

be reproduced in part with the express permission of Kiff Analytical, LLC. Kiff Analytical, LLC is certified by the

State of California under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP), lab # 08263CA.

If you have any questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618  530-297-4800
Page 1 of 7



Project Name :

Project Number :

NGEM-TRON-FL

Report Number : 74387

Date : 09/09/2010

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-5-54

09/02/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74387-01Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 150 10 ug/L EPA 7199 09/03/10 08:19

NGEM-TRON-FL-RSAM-6-53

09/02/2010

Parameter Value Units
Analysis
Method

Date/Time
Analyzed

Method
Reporting
Limit

Measured

Sample :

Sample Date : 

WaterMatrix : 74387-02Lab Number :
 

Hexavalent Chromium 6.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 7199 09/03/10 07:11

2795 2nd St., Suite 300  Davis, CA 95618   530-297-4800 Page 2 of 7
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40 ml VOA
Sleeve

«JN 3
O ®Glass

Tedlar

Water

MTBE @ 0.5 ppb (EPA 8260B)
BTEX (EPA 8260B)
TPH Gas (EPA 8260B)
5 Oxygenates (MTBE, DIRE, ETBE, TAME, TBA) (EPA 8260B)
7 Oxygenates (5 oxy + EtOH, MeOH) (EPA 8260B)
Lead Scav. (1,2 DCA & 1,2 EDB) (EPA 8260B)
Volatile Halocarbons (EPA 8260B)
Volatile Organics Full List (EPA 8260B)
Volatile Organics (EPA 524.2 Drinking Water)
TPH as Diesel (EPA 8015M)
TPH as Motor Oil (EPA 8015M)
CAM 17 Metals (EPA 200.7 / 6010)
5 Waste Oil Metals (Cd,Cr,Ni,Pb,Zn) (EPA 200.7 / 6010)
Mercury (EPA 245.1 / 7470 / 7471)
Total Lead (EPA 200.7 / 6010)
W.E.T. Lead (STLC)

ton §□

For Lab Use Only
Page 6 of 7



KIFF ft
Analytical llc

SRG#:

Project ID:

Sample Receipt Checklist ^
7H3% 7 Da,e: O 7QZ lo

l\j G-E o/V-FL-____________________

Method of Receipt: ourier Q Over-the-counter Q Shipper
COC Inspection
Is COC present?
Custody seals on shipping container?
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? Qjfres □ No 
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC?
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples 
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC?
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs?

|Yes 
| Intact

Dated?
es 
es 
es 

Yes

□ No
I I Broken □ Not present
□ No
□ No
□ No
□ No
I | No, Whiteout fSffilo, Cross-outs

Sample Inspection 
Coolant Present: O £ 
Temperature °C Z)sD

CH^es
Therm. ID#

□ No (includes water)

Are there custody seals on sample containers?
Do containers match COC? Q Yes □ No □ No, COC lists absent sample(s) 
Are there samples matrices otherthan soil, water, air or carbon?
Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged?
Are preservatives indicated? □ Yes, on sample containers 
Are preservatives correct for analyses requested?
Are samples within holding time for analyses requested?
Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested?
Is there sufficient sample to perform testing?
Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot?

Initial L-T^ Date/Time O^f 1 ®/flN/A 
I I Intact □ Broken P^Not present

□ No, Extra sample(s) present 
@1'No
2)No

Not indicated fXN/A 
No 0^/A
No 
No 
No

□ Yes

Container type 
Container type 
Container type

Receipt Details 
Matrix VvA
Matrix_______
Matrix_______
Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date:

# of containers received____
# of containers received____
# of containers received

O Time: jiT7

Ouicklog
Are the Sample ID’s indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) ^On Both □ Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? jT^Yes 'll No [ | N/A
Is the Project ID indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) J*^On Both □ Not indicated
If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? ^jYes □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection dates indicated: □ On COC □ On sample container(s) jffiOn Both □ Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? p^Yes □ No □ N/A
Are the sample collection times indicated: X^OnCOC □ On sample container(s) □ On Both N|~~l Not indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC addcontainers, do they all match? □ Yes □ No Wj N/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Fonns\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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